

# Department of Environmental Quality

Amanda Smith Executive Director

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY Walter L. Baker, P.E. Director

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY
UTAH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
PUBLIC NOTICE OF A NEW PRETREATMENT PROGRAM

## **PURPOSE OF PUBLIC NOTICE**

THE PURPOSE OF THIS PUBLIC NOTICE IS TO SOLICIT PUBLIC COMMENT REGARDING THE STATE OF UTAH'S INTENTION TO APPROVE THE SOUTH VALLEY SEWER DISTRICT INDUSTRIAL PRETREATMENT PROGRAM AND LOCAL LIMITS.

## **PERMIT INFORMATION**

PERMITTEE NAME: South Valley Sewer District Industrial Pretreatment Program

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 908, Draper, UT 84020

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (801) 571-1166

FACILITY LOCATION: 13826 South Jordan Basin Lane, Riverton Utah

UPDES PERMIT NO.: UT0025852

#### **BACKGROUND**

South Valley Sewer District has developed an Industrial Pretreatment Program. The proposed program contains an ordinance, sample industrial permit, forms to implement procedures required by the pretreatment program, pretreatment procedures, local limits and a commitment of resources by South Valley Sewer District.

#### **PUBLIC COMMENTS**

Public comments are invited any time prior to the deadline at 10:00 a.m. on March 25, 2013. Written public comments can be submitted to: Jennifer Robinson, UPDES Engineering Section, Utah Division of Water Quality, P.O. Box 144870, Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-4870 or by email at: <a href="mailto:jenrobinson@utah.gov">jenrobinson@utah.gov</a>. After considering public comment the Utah Water Quality Board may execute the modifications, revise it, or abandon it.

A public hearing can be request but must be filed during the 30 day comment period which will end on March 25, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. A request for a public hearing must be filed per the requirement of 40 CFR 403.11. After considering public comments the Utah Water Quality Board may approve the Pretreatment Program, revise it, or abandon it. The Utah Water Quality Board will not publish a notice of decision provided: the South Valley Sewer District Program will be approve without any changes to the Program and no comments are received during the public comment period.

Copies of these documents are available for public review by contacting the Division of Water Quality or can be found on the Division of Water Quality's website at <a href="www.waterquality.utah.gov">www.waterquality.utah.gov</a>. A copy may be obtained by contacting Jennifer Robinson at <a href="mailto:jenrobinson@utah.gov">jenrobinson@utah.gov</a> or at 801-536-4383.